## THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Tariff Notice No. 1984/7—Applications for Exclusion from Determination

NOTICE is hereby given that applications have been made for exclusion of goods as follows from current determinations of the Minister of Customs and for admission of such goods at the rates of duty prescribed under the substantive Tariff Item therefor:

Port	Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods	Rates of Duty		Part
				Normal	Pref.	II Ref.
H.O.	24893	73.20.051	Unscrewed pipe fittings for making cryogenic services in air separation plant.  NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of	20*	Can 10* DC 10* Pac Free	• •
H.O.	411	84.45.001	duty prescribed under Tariff Item 73.20.059, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, reference 10 A 1000 ton vertical extrusion press, for use in production of extruded brass and copper tube and brass bar.	40*	Aul Free Can 25* DC 25*	
			NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff Item 84.45.009, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, reference 10	1984 1985	Pac Free Aul 10* Aul 5*	
H.O.	24805	84.45.001	Edwards Adira hydraulic press brake model QH 6025. NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff Item 84.45.009, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, reference 10	1986 40* 1984	Aul Free Can 25* DC 25* Pac Free Aul 10*	
H.O.	24573	84.47.001	Dewatt power mitre saws for use in house-building, cabinet making, picture framing etc.  NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff Item 84.47.009, or at the rates of duty	1985 1986 40*	Aul 5* Aul Free Can 25* DC 25* Pac Free Aul 15*	
H.O.	1034	85.01.021	prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, reference 10  20 KVA Enviro-guard transformers (two only).  NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of	1985 1986 1987 35*	Aul 10* Aul 5* Aul Free Can 25* DC 25*	
			duty prescribed under Tariff Item 85.01.029, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, reference 10	1984 1985 1986	Pac Free Aul 10* Aul 5* Aul Free	
H.O.	959	90.28.001	Tekman gas detecting apparatus, to be used for road monitoring for gas leaks.  NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff Item 90.28.009, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, reference 99	45*	Can 25* DC 25* Pac Free Aul 25*	
				*or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct		

The identification reference to the application number indicates the office to which any objections should be made.

H.O.—Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington.

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of these applications should do so in writing to the appropriate office as indicated by the identification reference on or before 2 February 1984. Submissions should include a reference to the identification reference, application number, Tariff Item, and description of goods concerned and be supported by information as to:

(a) The range of equivalent goods manufactured locally;(b) The proportion of New Zealand and imported material used in manufacture;

(c) Present and potential output; and

(d) Details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overhead, etc.

Dated at Wellington this 12th day of January 1984.

P. J. McKONE, Comptroller of Customs.

## Forfeiture of Mining Privilege

PURSUANT to section 118 of the Mining Act 1971, I hereby declare the mining privilege described in the schedule hereto be forfeited.

**SCHEDULE** 

Type of Privilege Mining Licence 32666 Recorded Number 272704.1

Registered Office Christchurch

Name of Holder Huia John Anderson Hill

Dated at Wellington this 7th day of December 1983.

W. F. BIRCH, Minister of Energy.

15/1